
0.25"
(6.3 mm)

Nameplate

Serial #

Applies To Models: 

PCR-3.7KA & PCR-10KA @ 60 Hz

PCR-3.5KA & PCR-9KA @ 50 Hz

(-)

(+)

15.8"
(401 mm)

9.3"
(236 mm)

2.75"
(69.8 mm)

0.44"
(11 mm)

 1.25"
(31.8 mm)

7.40"
(188 mm)

3.0"
(76 mm)

R 0.219"

(R 5.56 mm)

6.10"

(155 mm)

12.63"

(321 mm)

14.9"

(378 mm)

1.75"
(44.5 mm)

(2) 0.56"
(14 mm)

1.12"
(28.5 mm)

1.00"
(25.4 mm)

(2) 0.56"
(14 mm)

1.75"
(44.5 mm)

Thickness = 0.38" (9.6 mm)

Alternate terminal

Specified by adding suffix "-CC" to any PCR model number

PCR Outline Dimensions
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Nameplate

R 0.219"
(R 5.56 mm)

1.25"
(31.8 mm)

Serial #

(2) 0.56"
(14 mm)

(-)

(+)

17.8"

(452 mm)

11.3"

(287 mm)

1.75"

(44.5 mm)

0.44"

(11 mm)

14.63"

(372 mm)

3.0"

(76 mm)

9.32"

(237 mm)

8.00"

(203 mm)

16.88"

(429 mm)

Terminal spacing

 4.75" (121 mm)

1.0"

(25.4 mm)

0.38"

(9.6 mm)

1.12"

(28.5 mm)

(2) 0.56"
(14 mm)

Alternate terminal 

Specified by adding "-CC" to any PCR model number

Alternate terminal - rotated 90

Hole spacing = 1.75" (44.5 mm) 

Applies To Models: 

PCR-15KA/80A @ 60 Hz

PCR-14KA/70A @ 50 Hz 

Also is an alternate enclosure to models listed in Figure 9D.

PCR Outline Dimensions
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Applies To Models: 

PCR-3.7KA/80A and PCR-10KA/80A @ 60 Hz

PCR-3.5KA/70A and PCR-9KA/70A @ 50 Hz 

See notes in Figure 9C regarding alternate enclosure.

0.38"
(9.6 mm)

Nameplate

1.75"
(44.5 mm)

(2) 0.56"
(14 mm)

Serial #

1.12"
(28.5 mm)

16.8"
(427 mm)

9.62"
(244.3 mm)

2.8"
(70 mm)

0.44"
(11 mm)

 1.25"
(31.8 mm)

7.46"
(189.5 mm)

3.0"
(76 mm)

R 0.219"

(R 5.56 mm)

12.63"

(321 mm)

14.9"

(378 mm)

    8.5"
(216 mm)

PCR Outline Dimensions
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Nameplate

R 0.219"
(R 5.56 mm)

1.25"
(31.8 mm)

Serial #

Applies To Models: 

PCR-15KA @ 60 Hz

PCR-14KA @ 50 Hz

(2) 0.56"
(14 mm)

(-)

(+)

17.8"

(452 mm)

11.3"

(287 mm)

1.75"

(44.5 mm)

0.44"

(11 mm)

14.63"

(372 mm)

3.0"

(76 mm)

9.32"

(237 mm)

6.62"

(168 mm)

16.9"

(429 mm)

Terminal spacing

 4.75" (121 mm)

1.00"

(25.4 mm)

0.38"

(9.6 mm)

1.12"

(28.5 mm)
(2) 0.56"
(14 mm)

Alternate terminal 

Specified by adding "-CC" to any PCR model number

Alternate terminal - rotated 90

Hole spacing = 1.75" (44.5 mm)

PCR Outline Dimensions
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Keep both leads as short as possible.
6" (150 mm) maximum recommended.

Notes:
1.  Leads/connectors user furnished unless purchased from DEI.
2.  Connectors require hole for 1/2" (12 mm) bolt. 
3.  Connection shown uses adapter plates available from DEI.  Leads
     may be thermit welded to flange or pipe if user procedures allow.  
3.  See Figure 5 for connection using adapter plates (if purchased).

Mounting stake.
User furnished unless
purchased separately 
from DEI.

Insulated pipeline joint

Pipe

Cable leads to
PCR or PCRH

Notes:

1.  A 1/4"  (6.35 mm) longer bolt and insulating sleeve is recommended  
     to allow for the thickness of the two adapter plates. 

2.   Flange must be bare metal unter terminal adapter plates.  Apply 
      corrosion inhibitor (furnished) to adapter plate surface in contact with
       each flange, then bolt as shown.

3.  Confirm that there is no continuity across the insulated joint and that 
      there is continuity between each terminal plate and its adjacent flange.

4.   Cut cable lead to shortest allowable length, remove  insulation 
      appropriate for the connector, apply corrosion inhibitor to 
      conductor,  insert in bolted connector and tighten securely.

5.  Cover all connections and attachment points with an appropriate
      coating/sealing material to prevent galvanic corrosion.

Bolted type connectors
accommodate 2/0 to
4/0 Awg. (70 to 120 mm2)(-) (+)

Adapter
plates

C
L

Typical Installation for Insulated Joint Protection

Connection to Bolted-Type Insulated Joint using Adapter Plates
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If Dia. "D" is:

5/8" - 7/8"
(16 mm - 22 mm)

1.0" - 1-1/8"
(25 mm - 29 mm)

1-1/4" - 1-3/8"
32 mm - 35 mm)

Then "Y" is:

3/4"
(20 mm)

1.0"
(25 mm)

1-1/4"
(32 mm)

To order Adapter Plate, specify hole 
diameter "D" in inches or mm in the
following part number:  AP-"D".

(For insulated joint application,
allow for the insulating sleeve diameter,
if applicable.)

2.5"
(64 mm)

4.38"
(111 mm)

"Y"

"D" = Dia.

Bolted connection accommodates 2/0 to 4/0 Awg. (70 to 120 mm  ) 
copper conductor.  Other size terminals and adapter plates will be 
considered upon request.

1/8" (3.2 mm) nickel plated copper

2

Adapter Plates – PCR or PCRH
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(-)        (+)

Weld both sides

       (steel tab)

Cathodically

protected side

Grounded side or 

more positive side if 

both sides 

cathodically

protected

Joint insulation

Notes: 

1.  User responsible to determine if 
     welding to the flange is
     acceptable.

2.  Protect joint insulation from weld
     spatter.

3.  Reapply coating to welded area.

4.  Observe polarity.  (Not applicable
     to a symmetrical PCR.)

PCR

1.5
(38.1 mm)

Ground
Line

Brass hinge 
pins (2)

9/16" Hole for padlock

Recessed, captive
hex head bolt

Detail BDetail A

Front View Side View

PCR

Burial depth:  8" to 12"
(200 mm to 300 mm)

Notes:

1.  Bury pedestal to desired depth.

2.  Mount PCR to stainless steel channel.
     All required hardware furnished.

3.  Leads/connectors user furnished unless
      purchased from DEI.

4.  Connectors require hole for 1/2" (12 mm) bolt. 

Web Tab Mounting of a PCR for Over-Voltage Protection of an Insulated Joint

PCR Mounted in a Pedestal Enclosure
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Grounding system (by user):  Typically a 

metallic mesh to reduce touch and step 

potentials at worker access points.  May also 

be a vertical or horizontal low resistance 

ground   where AC mitigation is desired but 

touch and step potentials are not of primary 

concern.

Above Ground Pipeline

(-)        (+)

PCR
Grounding system (by user ):  

For continuous mitigation, typically one or 

two bare gradient control wires adjacent to, 

but not in contact with, the pipeline.  For 

spot mitigation,  typically a local vertical or 

horizontal low resistance ground.

Negative lead to pipe

(Thermit weld)

Below Ground Pipeline

(-)        (+)

PCR

Ground level

Pipeline with induced AC voltage

Negative lead to pipe
(Thermit weld)

Positive lead
to ground
(Thermit weld)

Pipeline with induced AC voltage

Positive lead
to ground
(Thermit weld)

Ground level

Notes:

1.  Mounting stake (by user) unless

     purchased separately from DEI.

     If the pedestal enclosure shown

     in Figure 6 was ordered, then a 

     separate mounting stake is not

     required. 

Typical Installation for AC Voltage Mitigation
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